
A Guide for
Reentry Services

FRANKLIN COUNTY, PA
A basic guide to resources which will assist those who are

reentering the community. We hope this guide supports your
transition back into the community.

To learn more, or make updates to the guide, dial 2-1-1.

updated Feb. 2025



Important Phone Numbers

Crisis Intervention Services

Information and Referral

Ambulance/Fire/Police Emergency

9-8-8

2-1-1

9-1-1

Housing - Shelters

Chambersburg Cold Weather Drop-In Shelter

Shelter of Franklin County, SCCAP

WIN Victim Services (Domestic Violence)

Waynesboro New Hope Shelter

717-262-2143

717-267-3669

717-264-4444

717-762-5840

(Open December 1- April 1, 7 PM - 7 AM) 

Housing - Transitional Housing

House of Hope (Female Boarding Home)

Gracie's Place (Recovery Housing)

Noah’s House (Recovery Housing)

717-414-7666

717-372-4497

814-419-6624

Housing - Rent Financial Assistance

Family Support Services, SCCAP

Emergency Shelter Fund, PA Department of Human
Services

717-263-5060

877-289-9177

Housing - Rental Deposit & Payment Assistance

To request assistance for rental deposit and rent payments, individuals must
speak with a housing specialist. To do this, you can call one of the following:

Franklin County Community Connections Access Center

Pennsylvania 2-1-1

Family Support Services, SCCAP

717-261-3893

2-1-1

717-263-5060

Certificate Information NationwideHousing - Utility Assistance

Christ Among Neighbors

PA Department of Human Services

717-532-7577

800-289-9177



The Salvation Army, Chambersburg

Waynesboro Community & Human Services

717-264-6169

717-762-6941

Identification and Background Information

Annual Credit Report

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Birth 

Department of Vital Records (Birth Certificates)

PA Drivers Licensing & Registration

Social Security Administration

877-322-8228

844-228-3516

717-412-5300

866-656-5367

Health Insurance and Benefit Information

Pennsylvania Medicare Education and Decision Insight 

Franklin County Veteran Affairs (Veterans)

Keystone Community Outreach

PA Department of Human Services

717-263-2153

717-263-4326

717-709-7969

800-289-9177

Legal Services

Franklin County Legal Services

MidPenn Legal Services

717-262-2326

717-264-5354

Child Care Assistance

Early Learning Resource Center, SCCAP

PA Department of Human Services

717-263-5060

800-289-9177

cdc.gov/nchs/w2w.htm

(PA MEDI) Franklin County Agency on Aging

Transportation Services

Rabbit Transit (Shared-Ride Bus System)

Commuter Services of PA

Commute PA: free ride-matching and rewards program. 
Download the Commute PA app to your phone!

717-849-RIDE

866-579-RIDE

Employment - Temp Agencies

Aerotek
Manpower

717-267-0087
717-262-2253

Randstad
Staffmark

717-263-6833
717-709-2192

my.commutepa.org

https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/w2w/index.htm
https://my.commutepa.org/


Employment - Life & Employment Skills

Franklin County Literacy Council

PA Careerlink® Franklin County

Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency

Support Circles, SCCAP

United Way of Franklin County, Stepping Forward Works

717-504-4459

717-264-4584

717-780-3800

717-263-5060

717-262-0015

Staying Healthy - Recovery

Al-Anon/Alateen

Alcoholic Anonymous

Celebrate Recovery (Grand Point Church Chambersburg)

Celebrate Recovery (Greenvillage Church of God Cburg)

Celebrate Recovery (Greencastle Church of the Brethren)

Celebrate Recovery (Five Forks Church )

Moving Forward Support Group

Franklin/Fulton County Drug & Alcohol

Gaudenzia

Narcotics Anonymous

Pennsylvania Counseling Services

Pyramid Healthcare (Chambersburg)

Pyramid Healthcare (Waynesboro)

Roxbury Treatment Center

White Deer Run Call Center

888-425-2666

877-515-1255

717-263-9523

717-264-3769

717-377-3484

717-762-1040

717-778-7758

717-263-1256

833-976-4357

800-445-3889

717-261-1426

717-261-9100

717-809-2088

800-648-4673

833-378-1091

Staying Healthy - Physical Health

Keystone Dental

Keystone Family Medicine

Keystone Health HIV Program

Keystone Pharmacy

WellSpan Family Medicine - Greencastle

WellSpan Family Medicine - Philadelphia Ave

717-709-7940

717-709-7999

717-709-7909

717-709-7977

717-597-5553

717-264-3644

Holds Adult Basic Education, GED Prep, & ESL Courses



WellSpan Family Medicine - Mercersburg

WellSpan Family Medicine - Mont Alto

WellSpan Family Medicine - The Patrick O'Donnell Pavilion, 

WellSpan Family Medicine - The Patrick O'Donnell Pavilion, 

WellSpan Family Medicine - Shippensburg

WellSpan Family Medicine - Waynesboro

717-328-2119

717-749-3181

717-217-6760

717-264-6511

717-532-4148

717-765-5085

Food - Financial Assistance

PA Department of Human Services 877-289-9177

Staying Healthy - Mental Health

Franklin/Fulton County MH/IDD/EI

Keystone Behavioral Health

Mental Health Association of Franklin/Fulton Counties

Pyramid Healthcare (Chambersburg)

Pyramid Healthcare (Waynesboro)

Service Access and Management, Inc. (Case Management)

WellSpan Behavioral Health

717-264-5387

717-709-7930

717-264-4301

717-261-9100

717-809-2088

717-709-4321

717-267-7480

Food - Food Resources

Franklin County Food Resources Nutrition Map - an online tool to locate
food resources including food pantries, community meals, backpack
programs, farmers markets, and more.

gis.franklincountypa.gov/nutritionmapper

Women, Infants, and Children (WIC), SCCAP

Franklin County Food Pantries, SCCAP

The Gleaning Project Produce Stand, SCCAP

Maranatha Ministries, Inc.

St James AME, Bountiful Blessings (Toiletries)

Shippensburg Produce and Outreach

Waynesboro Community & Human Services

717-263-0802

717-263-5060

717-263-5060

717-261-1708

717-264-4225

717-477-9100

717-762-6941

1st Floor

2nd Floor

https://gis.franklincountypa.gov/nutritionmapper/


Food - Community Meals

Christ United Methodist Church (The Lunch Place),

Christ United Methodist Church, 47 E. King St., Shippensburg

Church of the Brethren, 260 S. 4th St., Chambersburg

Falling Spring Presbyterian Church, 221 N. Main St., Cburg

First United Methodist Church, 225 S. 2nd St., Chambersburg

Grace United Church of Christ, 121 E. Orange St., Shippensburg

Messiah United Methodist Church, 30 S. Penn St., Shipburg

Prince Street Church, 20 N. Prince St., Shippensburg

The Room, 430 Cedar St.., Chambersburg

St. Seraphim Orthodox Center, 213 Lincoln Way W., Cburg

Salvation Army, 159 Lincoln Way W., Chambersburg

Trinity Episcopal Church, 58 S. 2nd St., Chambersburg

717-762-7011

717-352-6850

717-264-6957

717-265-5715

717-263-8491

717-532-6221

717-532-4904

717-532-8404

717-263-2006

717-264-6169

717-264-6351

First Wednesdays of each month at 5:30 PM

Thursdays from 5-6 PM

Breakfast: Monday through Wednesday, and Friday, 7-9 AM;
Closed on Thursday, Saturday, and Sunday
Lunch: Sunday through Wednesday, and Friday, doors open at
10:30 AM, lunch served from 11 AM - 12 PM; Closed on the 1st
and 5th Sundays

Thursdays from 7-9 AM

Thursdays and Saturdays from 10 AM - 1 PM

Every other Sunday at 4:30 PM

100 S. Church St., Waynesboro
Monday through Friday, 11:30 AM - 12:30 PM

Tuesdays and Fridays at 4:30 PM

Monthly on the 1st, 2nd, and 3rd Saturday from 9-10:30 AM;
Doors opens at 9:15 AM and food served at 9:30 AM

Monthly on the 2nd and 4th Tuesdays at 5:30 PM

Monthly on the 3rd Monday at 5 PM

Monthly on the 1st Thursdays at 5:30 PM

Tax Assistance

VITA, United Way of Franklin County - free basic income
tax return preparation to qualified individuals

717-262-0015



Clothing and Household Items

First United Methodist Church, Chambersburg

Five Forks Brethren In Christ Church, Waynesboro

Little Daisy’s Closet, Chambersburg

Salvation Army, Chambersburg

Trinity Episcopal Church, Chambersburg

Waynesboro Community and Human Services

717-263-8491

717-762-2991

717-414-2646

717-264-9568

717-264-6351

717-762-6941

Clothing and small household items

Clothing bank

Clothing plus toiletries, dishware, bedding, and shoes

Affordable clothes and household items

Clothing, non-perishables, and toiletries

Clothing, shoes, coats and small household items

Volunteer Opportunities

South Central Community Action Programs (SCCAP)

Salvation Army, Soup Kitchen

Salvation Army, Thrift Store

United Way of Franklin County

Franklin County Volunteer Hub - provides a listing of the most

717-263-5060

717-264-6169

717-264-9568

717-262-0015

current volunteer needs at nonprofits across Franklin County
uwfcpa.org/volunteer

Veterans - Resources & Support

Franklin County Veterans Affairs

Homeless Veteran Program (Martinsburg WV VAMC)

Community Engagement and Partnership (WV VAMC)

VA Healthcare at Lebanon VAMC

PA CareerLink Disabled Veterans Outreach Program

PA Dept. of Military Veterans Affairs PA VetConnect

Military Share Program (food assistance 1x/month)

Bellacatio - offers educational tools and resources to enhance
financial literacy and technology awareness

717-263-4326

304-263-0811 x2075

304-263-0811 x4531

717-272-6621

814-445-4161

717-507-6476

717-263-4326

bellacatio.org

https://www.uwfcpa.org/volunteer
http://www.bellacatio.org/


Our Mission is to develop strong collaborative community and
professional partnerships that will empower and support formerly

incarcerated individuals, and their families, to reduce recidivism and
encourage them to become contributing members of the community.

We advocate for change that supports successful reentry for all
returning individuals.  

franklintogether.org

717-778-7758

reentry@sccap.org

facebook.com/FranklinTogether

sccap.org

717-263-5060

533 S. Main St., Chambersburg, 17201

This guide was put together
by Franklin Together, a

program of SCCAP, using
the PA 2-1-1 resource

database and our
community knowledge. To
search for more services,

visit pa211.org or dial 2-1-1.
If you find any missing or

incorrect information in our
guide, please let us knowat

717-778-7758 or email
reentry@sccap.org.

https://www.pa211.org/
mailto:reentry@sccap.org

