A Guide for Reentry Services

FRANKLIN COUNTY, PA

A basic guide to resources which will assist those who are reentering the community. We hope this guide supports your transition back into the community.









To learn more, or make updates to the guide, dial 2-1-1.







Important Phone Numbers

Crisis Intervention Services	9-8-8
Information and Referral	2-1-1
Ambulance/Fire/Police Emergency	9-1-1

Housing - Shelters

Chambersburg Cold Weather Drop-In Shelter (Open December 1- April 1, 7 PM - 7 AM)	717-262-2143
Shelter of Franklin County, SCCAP	717-267-3669
WIN Victim Services (Domestic Violence)	717-264-4444
Waynesboro New Hope Shelter	717-762-5840

Housing - Transitional Housing

House of Hope (Female Boarding Home)	717-414-7666
Gracie's Place (Recovery Housing)	717-372-4497
Noah's House (Recovery Housing)	814-419-6624

Housing - Rent Financial Assistance

Family Support Services, SCCAP	717-263-5060
Emergency Shelter Fund, PA Department of Human	877-289-9177
Services	

Housing - Rental Deposit & Payment Assistance

To request assistance for rental deposit and rent payments, individuals must speak with a housing specialist. To do this, you can call one of the following:

Franklin County Community Connections Access Center	717-261-3893
Pennsylvania 2-1-1	2-1-1
Family Support Services, SCCAP	717-263-5060

Housing - Utility Assistance

Christ Among Neighbors	717-532-7577
PA Department of Human Services	800-289-9177

	my, Chambersburg mmunity & Human Servi	ces	717-264-6169 717-762-6941
Identificatio	n and Background l	nformatio	n
Annual Credit Re Centers for Dise	eport ase Control and Prevent		877-322-8228 h c.gov/nchs/w2w.htm
	/ital Records (Birth Certif		844-228-3516
Social Security A	sing & Registration dministration		717-412-5300 866-656-5367
Health Insur	ance and Benefit Ir	formation	
(PA MEDI) Frank	edicare Education and Do lin County Agency on Ag Veteran Affairs (Veteran	ng	t 717-263-2153 717-263-4326
Keystone Comm		-,	717-709-7969
PA Department	of Human Services		800-289-9177
Legal Service	es		
Franklin County	Legal Services		717-262-2326
MidPenn Legal S	Services		717-264-5354
Child Care As	ssistance		
Early Learning R	esource Center, SCCAP		717-263-5060
PA Department	of Human Services		800-289-9177
Transportati	on Services		
Rabbit Transit (S	hared-Ride Bus System)		717-849-RIDE
Commuter Servi	ices of PA		866-579-RIDE
	ee ride-matching and revolume ommute PA app to your		m. <u>my.commutepa.org</u>
Employment	: - Temp Agencies		
Aerotek	717-267-0087	Randsta	d 717-263-6833

717-262-2253

Manpower

Staffmark 717-709-2192

Employment - Life & Employment Skills

Employment - Life & Employment Skills	
Franklin County Literacy Council Holds Adult Basic Education, GED Prep, & ESL Courses	717-504-4459
PA Careerlink® Franklin County	717-264-4584
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency	717-780-3800
Support Circles, SCCAP	717-263-5060
United Way of Franklin County, Stepping Forward Works	717-262-0015
Staying Healthy - Recovery	
Al-Anon/Alateen	888-425-2666
Alcoholic Anonymous	877-515-1255
Celebrate Recovery (Grand Point Church Chambersburg)	717-263-9523
Celebrate Recovery (Greenvillage Church of God Cburg)	717-264-3769
Celebrate Recovery (Greencastle Church of the Brethren)	717-377-3484
Celebrate Recovery (Five Forks Church)	717-762-1040
Moving Forward Support Group	717-778-7758
Franklin/Fulton County Drug & Alcohol	717-263-1256
Gaudenzia	833-976-4357
Narcotics Anonymous	800-445-3889
Pennsylvania Counseling Services	717-261-1426
Pyramid Healthcare (Chambersburg)	717-261-9100
Pyramid Healthcare (Waynesboro)	717-809-2088
Roxbury Treatment Center	800-648-4673
White Deer Run Call Center	833-378-1091
Staying Healthy - Physical Health	
Keystone Dental	717-709-7940
Keystone Family Medicine	717-709-7999
Keystone Health HIV Program	717-709-7909
Keystone Pharmacy	717-709-7977
WellSpan Family Medicine - Greencastle	717-597-5553
WellSpan Family Medicine - Philadelphia Ave	717-264-3644

WellSpan Family Medicine - Mercersburg	717-328-2119
WellSpan Family Medicine - Mont Alto	717-749-3181
WellSpan Family Medicine - The Patrick O'Donnell Pavilion, 1st Floor	717-217-6760
WellSpan Family Medicine - The Patrick O'Donnell Pavilion, 2nd Floor	717-264-6511
WellSpan Family Medicine - Shippensburg	717-532-4148
WellSpan Family Medicine - Waynesboro	717-765-5085

Staying Healthy - Mental Health

Franklin/Fulton County MH/IDD/EI	717-264-5387
Keystone Behavioral Health	717-709-7930
Mental Health Association of Franklin/Fulton Counties	717-264-4301
Pyramid Healthcare (Chambersburg)	717-261-9100
Pyramid Healthcare (Waynesboro)	717-809-2088
Service Access and Management, Inc. (Case Management)	717-709-4321
WellSpan Behavioral Health	717-267-7480

Food - Financial Assistance

PA Department of Human Services 877-289-9177

Food - Food Resources

Franklin County Food Resources Nutrition Map - an online tool to locate food resources including food pantries, community meals, backpack programs, farmers markets, and more.

gis.franklincountypa.gov/nutritionmapper

Women, Infants, and Children (WIC), SCCAP	717-263-0802
Franklin County Food Pantries, SCCAP	717-263-5060
The Gleaning Project Produce Stand, SCCAP	717-263-5060
Maranatha Ministries, Inc.	717-261-1708
St James AME, Bountiful Blessings (Toiletries)	717-264-4225
Shippensburg Produce and Outreach	717-477-9100
Waynesboro Community & Human Services	717-762-6941

Food - Community Meals

Christ United Methodist Church (The Lunch Place), 100 S. Church St., Waynesboro Monday through Friday, 11:30 AM - 12:30 PM	717-762-7011
Christ United Methodist Church, 47 E. King St., Shippensburg Monthly on the 1st, 2nd, and 3rd Saturday from 9-10:30 AM; Doors opens at 9:15 AM and food served at 9:30 AM	717-352-6850
Church of the Brethren, 260 S. 4th St., Chambersburg First Wednesdays of each month at 5:30 PM	717-264-6957
Falling Spring Presbyterian Church, 221 N. Main St., Cburg Every other Sunday at 4:30 PM	717-265-5715
First United Methodist Church, 225 S. 2nd St., Chambersburg Thursdays from 5-6 PM	717-263-8491
Grace United Church of Christ, 121 E. Orange St., Shippensburg Monthly on the 3rd Monday at 5 PM	717-532-6221
Messiah United Methodist Church, 30 S. Penn St., Shipburg Monthly on the 2nd and 4th Tuesdays at 5:30 PM	717-532-4904
Prince Street Church, 20 N. Prince St., Shippensburg Monthly on the 1st Thursdays at 5:30 PM	717-532-8404
The Room, 430 Cedar St, Chambersburg Tuesdays and Fridays at 4:30 PM	
St. Seraphim Orthodox Center, 213 Lincoln Way W., Cburg Thursdays and Saturdays from 10 AM - 1 PM	717-263-2006
Salvation Army, 159 Lincoln Way W., Chambersburg Breakfast: Monday through Wednesday, and Friday, 7-9 AM; Closed on Thursday, Saturday, and Sunday Lunch: Sunday through Wednesday, and Friday, doors open at 10:30 AM, lunch served from 11 AM - 12 PM; Closed on the 1st and 5th Sundays	717-264-6169
Trinity Episcopal Church, 58 S. 2nd St., Chambersburg Thursdays from 7-9 AM	717-264-6351
Tax Assistance	

VITA, United Way of Franklin County - free basic income

tax return preparation to qualified individuals

717-262-0015

Clothing and Household Items

First United Methodist Church, Chambersburg Clothing and small household items	717-263-8491
Five Forks Brethren In Christ Church, Waynesboro Clothing bank	717-762-2991
Little Daisy's Closet, Chambersburg Clothing plus toiletries, dishware, bedding, and shoes	717-414-2646
Salvation Army, Chambersburg Affordable clothes and household items	717-264-9568
Trinity Episcopal Church, Chambersburg Clothing, non-perishables, and toiletries	717-264-6351
Waynesboro Community and Human Services Clothing, shoes, coats and small household items	717-762-6941

Volunteer Opportunities

South Central Community Action Programs (SCCAP)	717-263-5060	
Salvation Army, Soup Kitchen	717-264-6169	
Salvation Army, Thrift Store	717-264-9568	
United Way of Franklin County	717-262-0015	
Franklin County Volunteer Hub - provides a listing of the most		

current volunteer needs at nonprofits across Franklin County

<u>uwfcpa.org/volunteer</u>

Veterans - Resources & Support

Franklin County Veterans Affairs	717-263-4326	
Homeless Veteran Program (Martinsburg WV VAMC)	304-263-0811 x2075	
Community Engagement and Partnership (WV VAMC)	304-263-0811 x4531	
VA Healthcare at Lebanon VAMC	717-272-6621	
PA CareerLink Disabled Veterans Outreach Program	814-445-4161	
PA Dept. of Military Veterans Affairs PA VetConnect	717-507-6476	
Military Share Program (food assistance 1x/month)	717-263-4326	
Bellacatio - offers educational tools and resources to enhance		

Bellacatio - offers educational tools and resources to enhance

financial literacy and technology awareness <u>bellacatio.org</u>



RE-ENTRY COALITION OF FRANKLIN COUNTY



<u>(</u> 717-778-7758

reentry@sccap.org

🚹 facebook.com/FranklinTogether

This guide was put together by Franklin Together, a program of SCCAP, using the PA 2-1-1 resource database and our community knowledge. To search for more services, visit pa211.org or dial 2-1-1. If you find any missing or incorrect information in our guide, please let us knowat 717-778-7758 or email reentry@sccap.org.

Our Mission is to develop strong collaborative community and professional partnerships that will empower and support formerly incarcerated individuals, and their families, to reduce recidivism and encourage them to become contributing members of the community. We advocate for change that supports successful reentry for all returning individuals.







